200, laws of 1875; and one thousand and four hundred and sixty-six dollars, to pay indebtedness incurred in making new roofs.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved February 13, 1877.

[Published February 14, 1877.]

CHAPTER 16.

AN ACT to amend section 1, chapter 64, of the general laws of 1872, entitled "An act to provide for the enforcement of laws in certain cases."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 64, of the general Duty of secre-laws of 1872, is hereby amended so as to read as fol-license of insurlows: Section 1. If any insurance company or associ- ance companies in certain cares. ation shall make application to change the venue or remove any suit or action heretolore commenced or which shall be hereafter commenced in any court of the State of Wisconsin, to the United States Circuit or District Court, or to the federal court, contrary to the provisions of any law of the State of Wisconsin, or contrary to any agreement it has made and filed, or may make and file, as provided and required by section twentytwo, of chapter fifty-six, of the general laws of Wisconsin for the year 1870, or any other provisions of law now in force in said State, or may hereinafter be enacted therein, it shall be the imperative duty of the Secretary of State, or other proper state officer, to revoke and recall any authority or license or certificate to such company to do and transact any business in the State of Wisconsin, and no renewal or new license or certificate shall be granted to such company for three years after such revocation, and such company shall thereafter be prohibited from transacting any business in the State of Wisconsin, until again duly licensed: provided, that the provisions of the foregoing section shall not Proviso. apply to any company having made such application and obtained an order for removal prior to January 1, 1877, and that in case the license of any company has been revoked for such cause the Secretary of State may re-license such company, and continue to do so on its

compliance hereafter with the provisions of chapter 56, of the general laws of 1870, and acts amendatory thereof.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 13, 1877.

[Published February 16, 1877.]

CHAPTER 17.

AN ACT relating to the terms of the several circuit courts of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit, petit juries therein, and authorizing the employment of a phonographic reporter therein, and fixing the compensation of said reporter.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

When terms to be held.

SECTION 1. The general terms of the several circuit courts for the Eleventh Judicial Circuit, shall be held as follows: In the county of Ashland, on the second Tuesday in January and on the fourth Monday in July; in the county of Barron, on the first Tuesday in March and on the first Tuesday in September; in the county of Bayfield, on the third Monday in January and on the third Monday in July; in the county of Burnett, on the second Tuesday in February and on the second Tuesday in August; in the county of Chippewa, on the first Monday in June and on the first Monday in December; in the county of Douglas, on the first Tuesday in February and on the second Tuesday in July; in the county of Polk, on the third Monday in March and on the third Monday in September.

Special terms.

Section 2. Every term of said circuit court in the counties of Chippewa and Polk, shall also be special terms for the whole of said circuit, and all actions, motions, proceedings, or other business now pending, or which may hereafter arise in any or either of the counties in said circuit, and not requiring a jury, may be brought on, heard, tried and determined, or otherwise acted upon or disposed of at any or either of said special terms, in the same manner, and with the same force and effect as if the same were brought on, or heard, tried, determined, or otherwise acted upon or disposed of in the county wherein the same are now pending or may hereafter arise; and when any causes or matters are pending in either counties, different from the county in